AEB OPTIMUM MANAGEMENT LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members for the period 13™ March 2015
to 12" March 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company AEB OPTIMUM MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Registered Office Floor D, Milburn House, Dean Street,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1LE

Former Registered Office Level 33, 25 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14
5LQ

Registered Number 07459787

Court Name and Number HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 7669 OF 2013

Liquidator's Name James Richard Duckworth

Liquidator's Address Freeman Rich,
Floor D, >
Milburn House, pis
Dean Street, @ ASXOSEL”
Newcastle upon Tyne A20 28/04/2016 4
NE1 1LE COMPANIES HOUSE

Date of Winding-up Order 13" January 2014

Liquidator's Date of Appointment | 15" December 2015 - see note below

Please note that Robin Andrew Upton of Robin Upton Insolvency ("Mr Upton”) was initially appointed
as Liquidator in this matter on 13" March 2014 Following his retirement, Mr Upton 1s no longer the
Liquidator in this matter | was appointed in his place by Order of the Court on 15" December 2015
Please see attached copy Order

ASSETS

There were no assets disclosed in this matter At the time the Official Recever’'s Report to Creditors
was issued, the director had not surrendered to the proceedings The director subsequently attended
upon the Official Recewver and disclosed the following assets

Book Debts

The director disclosed a book debt of £76,496 which he stated was disputed Legal advice had
previously been sought and the director stated that he considered there would be no realisation after
the costs of recovery Solicitors were instructed to assist in obtaining the co-operation of the
Company’s solicitors in providing therr files See below for further information

Office Furniture and Equipment

The director stated that the office furniture and equipment was seized by the landlords See below
for further information

Overdrawn Director’'s Loan Account

The Company’s last accounts filed showed an overdrawn director's loan account of £289,773
Enquines were made to determine the amount owed at the date of the Winding-up Order Solicitors

29



were Instructed to advise on and recover the overdrawn director's ioan account See below for
further information

Disposition of Company’s Funds

The sum of £24,445 was dispersed from the Company's bank account between the date of the
Winding-up Petition and the date of the Winding-up Order Solicitors were nstructed to advise on
and recover the void dispositions  See below for further information

Payment Protection Insurance (“PPI1”) and Interest Rate Hedging Claims (“IRH")

Enquines were made to identify any potential PPV/IRH claim as any redress will be an asset of the
estate No PPI| claims have been identified Enquines were raised regarding potential IRH claims
See below for further information

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

This 1s the second Annual Progress Report and should be read in conunction with the previous
Annual Progress Report

Time has been spent in the reporting period as follows -

Preparing and 1ssuing the last Annual Progress Report

Carrying out periodic reviews of the case

Completing statutory matters

Carrying out ongoing cashiering work

In addition to the statutory matters above, time has also been spent as follows
Book Debts

Solicitors have obtained the file of the Company’s solicitors to determine whether any further recovery
could be made in respect of the bock debt | am waiting for their advice on this matter

Office Furniture and Equipment

Despite enquires being made with several agents no information has been obtained regarding the
office furniture and equipment, which was stated to have been retained by the tandlord in lieu of rent
The agent dealing with the trading premises has no record of the Company’s occupancy

Overdrawn Director’'s Loan Account

Correspondence has continued with solicitors, the Company’s bank and accountants regarding the
potential claims against the former director

A clam has been asserted to the director for repayment of the overdrawn director's loan account
calculated at £523,421 77 at the date of the Winding-up Order No response has been received from
the director and solicitors are preparnng to i1ssue proceedings

Disposition of Company’s Funds

These funds have been included in the claim to the director as stated above




Interest Rate Hedging Claims (“IRH")

Enquines into any Interest Rate Hedging claims have been made, however no redress 1s due My
enquires are now complete

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 13" March 2015 to 12" March 2016 is
attached All amounts in the Receipts & Payments Account are shown net of VAT

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has no current Charges over its assets

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15th September 2003,
a prescribed part of the Company’s net property (1 ¢ the money that would otherwise be available to
the charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors  In this case there
were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Unsecured Creditors

The Official Recewver's Report to Creditors included unsecured creditors with an estimated total
hability of £237,432 55 To date claims have been received from two creditors in the total sum of
£465,042 37  Claims have not been received from four creditors scheduled in the total sum of
£18,649 00

The clam submitted by HM Revenue & Customs was significantly greater than the original
estimated amount

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The payment of a dividend in this matter will be largely dependent upon the extent of realisations and
the costs of realisation | am unable at this stage to comment any further on the prospects of a
dividend

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Mr Upton was nominated as Liquidator in this matter primarily to undertake various investigations to
include 1dentifying any clams to be made against the director of the Company and to establish If
there have been any antecedent transactions

Imtial iInvestigations have been undertaken by a case manager and Mr Upton/myself

Various papers were handed over by the Official Receiver and have been reviewed which include -
Official Receiver's Report to Creditors

Director's Preliminary Information Questionnaire ("PIQC”)

Narrative Statement

Correspondence with creditors

There were no Company books and records handed to me Books and records were collected from
the accountant’s offices

A detailed review of the Company records has been undertaken which comprise -

3




An analysis of the Company’s “Foundation Account” for the period 1% January 2012 to 31% December
2012

Various purchase invoices and receipts

Correspondence with former accountant

Invorces for legal services obtained

The last accounts prepared on behalf of the Company and filed at Companies House were for the
year ended 31st December 2011

Those accounts show an overdrawn Director's loan account of £289,773

I have undertaken enquiries to determine the position of the loan account at the date of the Winding-
up Order to include enquiries with -

The director

Company’s bank to include a review of the bank statements
Company's accountants and former accountants
Company's solicitors

Further accounts for the years to 31* December 2012 and 31% December 2013 were prepared by the
accountants but not filed Those accounts showed that the overdrawn director's loan account had
been repaid Further investigations regarding the contents of those accounts were made with the
accountants and the Company's bank No evidence has been provided to support sums set off
against the overdrawn director's loan account and a clam has been made against the director for
repayment in the sum of £523,421 77

The Company’s bank statements have been reviewed to determine if there were any dispositions
Funds totalling £24,445 were dissipated from the account after the date of the Winding-up Petition
This has been included in the above claim against the director

The Company’s solicitor’s files were obtained to review the position regarding the book debt

Instructions, including detailed notes to asstst, have been given to solicitors to advise on and assist in
the recovery of the above

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Liquidator's remuneration was previously authorised by creditors following a Postal Resolution
obtained on 24™ April 2014 The remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given
In attending to matters ansing in the iquidation This resolution will cover both the remuneration of
Mr Upton and myself

No remuneration has been drawn In this period

A copy of ‘A Creditor's Guide to Liquidator’s Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Mr Upton's firm’s fee policy has been
sent to you previously, however if you require an additional copy please contact this office A copy of
‘A Credttors Gude to Liquidators Fees' can also be viewed online at
https /f'www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1591




Time charged on all cases 1s 1n 5 minute units and hourly billing rates for the perods since the date of
Mr Upton’s appointment are as follows (plus VAT) -

From Apnl 2011

See note below A B
Insolvency Practitioners 255 G0 425 00
Chartered Accountants 240 00 32000
Insolvency Solicitor 240 00 32000
Associates 22000 33000
Managers 175 00 17500
Supervisors 150 00 22500
Trainee Insolvency Practitioner 120 00 180 00
Cashier 100 00
Assistants/Support Staff 8500-9000 120 00

A Basic Charge out rates
B Charge out rates for special investigation work undertaken in complex cases

I will continue to apply the same rates

The Guide to Insolvency Practitioner's Fees previously sent out to creditors has been amended The
charge out rates should more clearly have been identified as rates A and B as set out above

A schedule of Mr Upton’s time costs incurred in the period from 13" March 2015 to 15" December
2015 1s shown in the analysis attached at Analysis |

A schedule of my time costs incurred in the penod from 16" December 2015 to 12" March 2016 1s
shown in the analysis attached at Analysis 1

]
s

A schedule of the total time costs of Mr Upton and myself for the penod of this report 1s shown in the
analysis attached at Analysis Il

A schedule of the total time costs of both Mr Upton and myself for the period from 13" March 2014 to
12™ March 2016 1s shown in the analysis attached at Analysis IV

A description of the routine work undertaken 1s as follows -

Administration and Planning
* Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Case hordereau
Case planning and administration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met
Enquines with landlord
Pernodic reviews of case

Investigations
¢ Conducting investigations into any suspicious transactions

o Review and storage of books and records and other documentation to identify any
transactions or actions a Liquidator may take against a third party in order to recover
funds for the benefit of creditors

e Correspondence with bank and review of bank statements

e Correspondence with Company’s solicitors

5




» Correspondence with Company’s accountants
» Detalled instructions to solicitors
e HM Land Registry searches

Realisation of Assets
» Corresponding with solicitors regarding the recovery of potential clams
* Enquines relating to Payment Protection Insurance
+ Interest Rate Hedging enquiries

Creditors
¢ Issuing Notice of Resolution by Correspondence and dealing with clams and proxies
submitted
e Dealing with creditor correspendence and telephone conversations
e Preparnng reports to creditors
+ Maintaiming creditor information on IPS
s Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors
Cashiering

¢« Maintaining and managing the Liquidaters’ cashbooks and bank accounts

LIQUIDATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 Disbursements

The expenses to date amount to £482 42, of which £22 00 was incurred during this period
No expenses have yet been drawn in this matter

The following expenses have been incurred -

Type of expense Amount Amount Amount Amount
incurred in this incurred in this incurred to unpaid

period by period by Mr. date

Mr. Upton Duckworth

£ £ £ £
H M Land Registry charges 600 000 1500 1500
Bordereau €00 16 00 88 00 88 00
Advertising 000 000 74 50 74 50
Mileage 000 000 209 92 209 92
Accountant’s fees 000 000 95 00 a5 00

The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in this matter -

Professional Advisor  Nature of work Fee Arrangement
Clarke Mairs LLP Solicitors Time Costs on informal Conditional Fee Arrangement

The choice of professionals was based on Mr Upton’s perception of their expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of his fee
arrangement with them  Clarke Mairs LLP have been instructed to advise on and assist in a claim
against the director for repayment of an overdrawn director's loan account and to advise on a
potential book debt They have estimated their time costs up to 1Issuing proceedings would be in the
region of £5,000 If proceedings are required the estimated costs would increase to £15,000 with an
uplift of 50%  The costs incurred to date amount to £4,771 00 and disbursements have been
incurred of £3 00 The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable
in the circumstances of this case




Category 2 Disbursements

The Guide to Insolvency Practitioner's Fees previously sent to creditors has now been amended
The Category 2 Disbursements were previously described as Administration Costs

The following Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred and will be paid, If sufficient funds are
available, at the finalisation of my administration -

Type of Category 2 Amount incurred Amount incurred Amount Amount
Disbursement in this period by in this period by incurred to unpaid
Mr. Upton Mr. Duckworth date
£ £ £
£
Storage 2160 000 2160 2160

A policy decision has been made not to charge postage
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor In question) request further details of the Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit

SUMMARY

The liquidation will remain open untif such time as my enquiries and investigations are concluded and
any clams have been settled | shall then proceed to finalise the hquidation and my files will be
closed

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

At Freeman Rich we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service  However, we
recognise that it 1s in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time  As
such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in
the first instance you should contact me at the address given in this Report

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropnately you may then put
details of your concerns in writtng to our complaints officer, Jonathan Turley, at this office  This will
formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under
the supervision of a senior member of staff unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are
not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to
the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned  Any such complaints should
be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA,
and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www gov uk/complain-about-
Insolvency-practitioner, or you can e-mail insolvency enquiryline@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may
phone 0300 678 0015




Should you have any quenes regarding this report, or the liquidation in general, please contact either
myself or Mrs Burley at this office

Dated this 28th day of Apnl 2016

=&

J R Duckworth
Liquidator




AEB Optimum Management Ltd.

(tn Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 13/03/2015

From 13/01/2014

Statement
of Affairs To 12/03/2016 To 12/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit on Petition NIL 1,165 00
NIL 1,165 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
HM Land Registry charges 6 00 1500
O R Disbursements NIL 2,235 00
ISA Banking Fees 88 00 176 00
Petitioners Costs NIL 1,995 00
Bordereau 16 00 88 00
Accountancy Research (95 00) 895 00
Advertising NIL 74 50
Mileage NIL 209 92
{15 00) (4,888 42)
{15 00) (3,723 42)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 54 38
Liquidator's Expenses account (536 80)
insolvency Services Account (1,246 00)
Pettioning Creditor's Costs {1,995 00)
(3,723.42)

Page 1of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

04 Apnl 2016 15 07




NAME OF CASE AEB OPTIMUM MANAGEMENT LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Analysis |

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD 13TH MARCH 2015 TO 15TH DECEMBER 2015

PERIOD DURING WHICH ROBIN ANDREW UPTON WAS LIQUIDATCR

Insolvency| Chartered Other Snr| Support, Total] Avg Hrly
Practtioner| Accountant] Associate Prof| Admin Cashier Staff Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours{ Hours £ £
Administration and planning
Open 060 0uo b 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
Planning 000 000 aQo0 000 o000 0900 o oo o0C 000
Statutory 000 o oo 000 425 000 000 100 528 727 50
Maintenance of Records 017 000 o 0o 017 000 000 050 084 112 50
General Admin 025 000 ooQ 250 000 000 491 768 901 66
VAT & TAX o 0o 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000
Review 0 58 000 000 8 00 000 000 075 933] 142458
100 0co Q00 14 82 000 000 716 2308 3166 24 137
Investigations
Instial Envestigation 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0 oo 000
HMLR Enquinies/Searches 000 000 000 coo ooc 000 000 000 000
Bank Enguines 000 000 D 0G 342 000 000 ooo 342 512 50
Boecks and Records 000 000 000 000 boo 000 @00 000 000
Asset Realisations 000 000 000 goc 400 000 0 oo 0Qo 000
Antecedent Transactons 000 000 000 04Q0 000 s3] 000 000 000
Enquiry Financial Advisors 000 ooo 000 000 000 cao 000 000 000
Instructing Solicitors/Notes to assist 442 Q00 000 o000 0 00 000 000 442 1347 08
442 0400 0 00 342 000 000 000 7 84 1859 58 237
Realisation of assets
Directors Loan Accounts 0 00 000 000 217 400 aa0 000 217 325 00
Book Debts 000 Q00 ooo 008 000 000 000 008 1259
Dispositions/Antecedent Trans 040 000 000 000 000 00 G 00 000 000
Wehicles o oo ooo 0 oo ono oae 000 000 o000 000
Property 000 goo| ° 000 000 000 0 0o 000 000 000
PP 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 025 025 22 50
Policies/Pensions/Shares 000 0oo 000 G a0 000 000 000 [+RHle} 000
Cash at Bank 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Other 000 000 0 0C 000 G 00 0400 000 Q00 000
o0 000 D00 225 000 000 025 250 360 00 144
Creditors
Agreetng Creditors Claims 000 000 000 G oo 000 0Qo 025 025 2250
General Correspondence 000 000 000 092 Q00 000 000 082 137 50
000 000 000 092 000 Q00 025 117 160 00 137
Cashiering
000 00 000 000 04Q0 Q49 000 048 49 98
000 040 000 000 000 049 000 049 49 98 102
Closing
d00 000 o 00 0 00 000 000 000 00co @00
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0
Total hours 542 000 000 21 51 000 049 7 66 3508
Total Costs (£) 5595 80 160




NAME OF CASE. AEB OPTIMUM MANAGEMENT LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Analysis Il

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD 16TH DECEMBER 2015 TO 12TH MARCH 2016

PERIOD FROM APPOINTMENT OF JAMES RICHARD DUCKWORTH AS LIQUIDATOR

Insolvency| Chartered Other Snr Suppont Totall Avg Hry
Practitioner| Accountant] Associate Prof | Admin Cashler, Staff] Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours| Hours £ |4
Administration and planning
Open ooo 000 00ec 000 000 0co 000 000 000
Planning 000 (] 000 000 000 000 000 o000 000
Statutory 000 000 000 033 000 Qoo 083 116 13333
Maentenance of Records oo 000 000 0400 coo 000 017 017 1500
General Admin 000 000 000 008 000 000 092 100 94 17
VAT & TAX 000 0] 000 050 000 ooo 000 050 7500
Review 0 a0 000 000 000 000 000 040 000 000
0 00 Q00 000 £ 91 000 Q00 192 283 317 50 112
Investigations
Instial Investigation 000 00Qg 000 000 ao0o 000 000 000 000
HMLR Enquines/Searches 000 o0 000 000 000 o) 000 000 000
Bank Enquines 000 Q00 o oo 000 0400 0060 000 000 000
Books and Records 000 000 0 oo 000 000 000 000 ooc 000
Asset Realhsations 000 000 000 o oo ooo 000 000 000 000
Antecedent Transactions Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Enquiry Financial Advisors 000 000 000 000 000 o oo ooe oo 000
Instructing Solicitors/Notes to assist 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 0 00 000 000 000 090 000 0 Q0 0
Realisation of assets
Directors Loan Accounts 000 000 000 0089 G oo 000 G oo 009 1250
Book Debts 000 [eRvle] Q00 000 000 0a0 0 0 000 000
Disposiions/Antecedent Trans 000 ¢ 00 000 o000 000 sl 000 000 0C0
Vehicles 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 D00 000
Property o oo 000 000 ooc oo0 000 000 000 Q00
PPI 000 000 ooo 0 oo 000 00D 0 oo 00D 000
Policies/Pensions/Shares 000 000 000 000 00g oo 000 000 000
Cash at Bank 000 Qoo oo 0400 000 000 12s]s] 000 [+ Rel)
Other 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 009 000 0 00 000 009 12 50 139
Creditors
Agreeing Creditors Claims ooo D00 040 000 0 og o 00 00g G oo o000
General Correspondence 000 000 G 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0
Cashiering
000 000 000 000 ¢ 00 0 50 000 0 50 49 99
000 000 000 000 000 0 50 000 050 49 89 100
Closing
000 000 0 00 000 000 0 00 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 D00 000 000 000 0 00 0
Total hours 000 000 000 100 0 00 Q80 192 342
Total Costs (£) 379989 111




NAME OF CASE AEB OPTIMUM MANAGEMENT LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Analysis il

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD 13TH MARCH 2015 TO12TH MARCH 2016

TOTAL FOR BOTH LIQUIDATORS DURING PERIOD

insolvency| Chartered Other Snr| Support Towl| Avg Hrly
Practitioner] Accountant! Associate Prof | Admin Cashier| Staff Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration and planning
Open ooo s+ 5] a0 000 000 000 000 000 ooo
Planning 000 000 000 000 000 000 o000 000 o oo
Statidory 000 000 000 458 000 000 183 LS| 360 83
Maintenance of Records 017, 000 000 017 000 000 066 100 127 50
General Admin 025 000 000 258 000 000 584 B8 &7 995 83
VAT & TAX o0co 300 000 050 000 000 ooo 050 7500
Review 058 0 00| 000 800 000 000 075 933] 142458
100 000 0 0o 1583 000 000 908 2581 3482 74 134
Investigations
Imitial Investigation 000 0o 000 Q00 Q00 000 o000 000 000
HMLR Enquines/Searches 000 000 000 000 000 00g 000 000 ¢ 00
Bank Enquines 000 a0 000 342 oo 000 000 342 512 50
Books and Records 000 000 000 0 00| @ 00 000 000 0900 000
Assel Realisations ao0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Antecedent Transactions 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000
Enquiry Financial Advisors 000 000 000 0 oo 000 000 000 [e]1)] 000
Instructing Soficitors/Notes to assist 4 42 000 000 000 0 00| 000 000 442] 134708
442 000 000 342 000 000 009 7 84| 1855 58 237
Realisation of assets
Diractors Loan Accounts 000 o0 000 225 000 ooo 000 225 337 50
Book Debts 000 000 0 0o 008 oo 000 G 00 o008 12 50
Dispositons/Antecedent Trans 0 00| 000 000 [e1)] Q00 000 ¢oo G o0 000
Vehicles 000 000, 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Property 000 000 oot 000 000 000 000 04Q0 000
PP 000 000 oo 000 000! 000 025 025 22 50
Policies/Pensions/Shares 000 000 000 000 000 00 o000 000 oo
Cash at Bank a00 000 000 @00 000 000 000 000 Q00
Other 000 0 00 000 0 00 000 000 Q00 000 0 00
000 0 00 000 233 000 000 Q25 2 58 372 50 144
Creditors
Agreeing Creditors Claims 000 000 000 000 000 000 025 025 22 50
General Comrespondence 000 0 00 000 092 0 00 000 000 092 137 50
000 000 000 082 000 000 025 117 160 00 137
Cashlering
000 Q00 000 000 0 00 100 000 100 8% 87
000 0 00 000 000 {00 100 0 00| 100 g6 87 100
Closing
000 0 000 [ef08] 000 000 000 0 0o 000
{00 000 0 00 000 0 00 000 000 0 00/ 000 0
Tetal hours 542 000 000 22 50 000 100 4 58 38 50
Total Costs (£) 597579 158




NAME OF CASE AEB OPTIMUM MANAGEMENT LIMITED - (N LIQUIDATION Analysis IV

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD 13TH MARCH 2014 TO 12TH MARCH 2016
TOTAL FOR BOTH LIQUIDATORS SINCE APPOINTMENT OF ROBIN ANDREW UPTON

Insolvency| Chartered Other Snr Suppont| Total| Avg Hrly
Practitioner| Accountant| Associate Prot | Admin Cashier Staff Total Costs Rate
Hours] Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours| Hours £ E
Administration and planning
QOpen 000, 000 050 225 000 000 267 542 686 67
Planning 000 000 000 100 000 000 000 100 150 00
Statutery o400 000 [e]oDs] 49N 008 000 191 682 924 58
Maintenance of Records @ 25 000 Q08 025 000 000 11§ 174 22458
General Admin 025 000 000 708 a00 oo 2610 3343 460 84
VAT & TAX 000 000 000 117 000 a00 ¢ 00 117 17500
Review 158 000 000 1108 000 000 092 1358 215708
208 000 058 2774 00¢ 000 3276 6318 777875 123
tnvestigations
Initial Investigation 000 000 000 117 o000 000 000 117 17500
HMLR Enquiries/Searches 00 000 000 017 000 000 0% 017 2500
Bank Enquines 000 0 00| 000 492 000 000 000 402 73750
Bocks and Records 525 D 00| 000 000 000, 000 ¢ 00 525] 223125
Asset Realisations 000 000 ooo G 0o 000 000 000 000 000
Antecedent Transactions 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo
Enquiry Financial Advisors 000 o000 000 442 0 00 Qo0 000 442 662 50
Instructing Solicitors/Notes o assist 14 67 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 14 671 447333
1992 000 000 10 68 0 00, 0 00| 000 3060] 830458 Fail|
Realisatlon of assets
Cirectors Loan Accounts 000 000 000 233 000 000 000 233 350 00
Book Debts 000 000 000 008 000 noo ooo o008 1250
Dispositions/Antecedent Trans 000 009 Q00 o oo Q00 000 000 0 00| 000
Vehicles ¢oo 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000
Property 0060 goc Q00 000 000 000 000 0 00y 000
PPI oo 000 000 000 000 000 875 075 67 50
Policies/Pensions/Shares 000, 000 aoo 000 000 000 000 000 000
Cash at Bank 000 000 000, 000 0o 000, 000 Q00 el
Other ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
0 00 0 00 000 2 41 & 00 000 075 316 430 00 136
Creditors
Agreeing Creditors Claims 00y, 0 00, Qoo 000 000 000 D9z 092 82 50
General Comespondence 000 000 000, 158 000 000 200 358 417 50
000 000 400 158 000 00a 292 4 50 500 00 i1
Cashiering
000 000 oo 000 0 00 225 000 225 224 95
0 OO 000 000 G 00 [ 225 D 00 225 22495 100
Closing
0 00 000 000 000 0 00 000 0 00, 000 000
0 00| 0 00 000 000 000 000 0 00 0 00 0 00| 0
Total hours 2200 0 00 0 58 42 41 {00 225 36 43| 10367
Total Costs (E) 17238 28 166




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 708 OF 2015 ./
BO2NES11

CHANCERY DIVISION
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY
IN THE MATTER OF GRAHAM MELVYNN GREEN IN BANKRUPTCY (AND OTHERS)

AND [N THE MATTER OF PATHWAYS THROUGH TRAUMA - IN COMPULSORY
LIQUIDATION (AND OGTHERS)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF RULE 7 10A -~ RULE 7 10D AND 7 11 OF THE INSOLVENCY
RULES 1986

BETWEEN

(1) ROBIN ANDREW UPTON
(2) JAMES RICHARD DUCKWORTH
(3) JAMES CAMPBELL GIBSON

Applicants

-

ORDER

UPON reading the witness statements of Robin Andrew Upton, James Richard Duckworth

and James Campbeli Gibson

AND UPON hearing solicitor for the Applhicants

IT 1S ORDERED THAT:
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 The insolvent admimstrations referred to in the schedules attached to this Order
{("the Schedules") are hereby transferred to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwviston, Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry for the purposes only of the
following paragraphs of this Order and immediately upon the following paragraphs

taking effect the insolvency adminustrations will revert to the respective courts

PR/LB/46855




PR/LB/4BBSS

listed under the distinct reference numbers and it 1s directed that the court file

relating to each insolvent administration shall not be transferred to the Newcastle

upon Tyne District Registry whether for the purposes of this Order or otherwise

In relation to the insolvent adrmnistrations listed in Schedule A of the Schedules
Robin Andrew Upton be removed as Office Halder of each of the listed insolvent

appointments and James Richard Duckworth be appointed In his place

In relation to the nsolvent admimstrations listed in Schedule 8 of the Schedules
Robin Andrew Upton be removed as Office Holder in respect of each of the listed

Insoivency appointments and James Campbell Gibson be appointed in his place

to act as Office Holder

Ali agreements or orders made in the name of or it favour of Robin Andrew Upton
in the Insolvent estates listed In the schedule to this Order be transferred for the

benefit of Mr Duckworth or Mr Gibson as appropnate to the specific case

The effective date of the removal and appointment in respect of the insolvency

adminisirations histed in the Schedules Is the date of this order

James Richard Duckworth and James.Campbell Gibson (“the Incoming Insolvency
Practitioners™) shall in respect of any case in which they have been appointed file

and serve a copy of thus Order on each of the respective courts shown in the

Schedules

The Incommng Insalvency Practitioners shall place one advert in the London
Gazette within 28 days of the date of this Order giving notice of the removal and

appointments made by this Order

Any creditor who objects to the transfer of an insolvency appointment as provided
by this Order shall have a period of 28 days from the date of the advert to apply to
court to set aside or vary the terms of this order However such application shall

not affect the transfer of the insolvency appointments by this Order untd further or

other order by the court

Robin Andrew Upton shall receive his release as Ligwdator or Trustee 7 days
after the advert 1s placed in the London Gazette, save that such release may be
subject to further order in the event of an application by any creditor as referred to

at paragraph 7 abave for the specific case subject to that application”




10

11

12

13

14

The Incoming Insolvency Practitioner shall attach a copy of {tus order o ihe next

statutory report for each insolvency administration listed in the Schedules

The removal and appoiniments granted by this Order shall not disturb the existing
reporting cycle for each of the respective insolvency appointments listed in the
Schedules and the current tme lmit for reperting to creditors on each of the

insolvency appointments shall continue respective of the removal and

appomiments made by this Order

The provisions contained in Insolvency Rules 2 47(3A), 4 49B(5), 4 49C(3) and
6 78A(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 or any other such reporling requirements
shall not apply and Robin Andrew Upton 1s not required to produce any progress

reports on ceasing to act as office holder of the insolvency appomtments hsted in

the Schedules

The Incoming Insolvency Practitioner shall notfy the Secretary of State and the
Registrar of Companies (for any company insolvency appointment) of the terms of

this Order as soon as reasonably practicable

The costs of making this application, advertising this Order in the Gazette and
carying out the steps required by this Order shall be apportioned equally between
the cases hsted in the Schedules and the pro-rata share of the cost shall be
payable as an expense of the admustration appointment or nsolvency

proceedings of the insclvency appoiniments as the case may be

Date 15 December 2015

PRILB/46B55




PR/LB/46855

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
NO 708 OF 2015

BOZNEG11
CHANCERY DIVISION

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY

{N THE MATTER OF GRAHAM MELVYNN GREEN IN
BANKRUPTCY {AND OTHERS)

AND IN THE MATTER OF PATHWAYS THROUGH
TRAUMA ~ IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION (AND

OTHERS)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF RULE 7 10A — RULE 7 10D AND
7 11 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
BETWEEN-"

(1) ROBIN ANDREW UPTON
(2) JAMES RICHARD DUCKWORTH
(3) JAMES CAMPBELL GIBSON

Applcants

ORDER

Clarke Mairs LLP
One Hood Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 8JQ

Ref PR LB 46855




_ElozjorsyEoNy _Hnog) Aunc) Jejsaysueny uonepinbp Aosinduon P11 JouusAzin)
_E£10Z 40 899/ ON aonshf Jo Dnod yBiyg ucliepinbry Zigsindwion pi JusilisBeuepy wWndndgo g3y
_PLOZIOpLON] __no) AlUnoD uioouny § uoiGuiiepa|  Gonepinbr AIosinduiog peIY $85jMIaS JuLd jeiskis
ctlozioogzen) o MnoD Munol ybBnorsappiy uonepinbiy Aiosindiios) I} ADUBfINSUAT) SUBA aAiln)
_..210z10290N; ___Hnoj Aunog Joodydelg uonepinbyy Asosindwog [ T T T T T T T i S 1Usieoxa
_GozpogoNt T __unog Kidnog plaijsleppny Uoijepmbp Desindwony| ™~ P N SlUawdojAagy oo
_oiozjogos6on; T T S0usRF jo pnoy bty uopepnby Alosinditon] ” T T T B wn 1BBegoat) ousay
_OwozgovgeoNi T uned Kjunos uonog | uonepinb Kosjndiion ’ P17 ewnei} yBnoig), sAemgiey
AT mm;w..wmmw.,,u;: unod Kunog sUAY Uodn oseamany Aoidniueq adsa(|)i5) Usydeg juets
_BO0ZT O ¥EDION, edisnpyouneny yBi|l — T T Adnijueg - UDULES) PIAR(] 8Bloa0)
..600Z J0 5021 BN Hnog Ajunag suk | Uodpy apsesmon foydnajueg - T T T aangieN
_oozgoigion 7T RdY) Ajunody UBnoigsappig foydnijueg Faby diesngy
__600ziogsgon| -I|1 —_unoj Aunéd jeodpeig Aoydnmueq T Buel) ageuryn
. B00ZjoESoNl ynoj Aune) |codyselg Fodnjeq, "7 7 TIUEI] e piemay
_800Z40 B0LY ONY unody Auno) esiem fodnueg| T T T T T TR edheg
_B00Z 0 L1802 ON|  _WnoD Aunog auk | GGdp) epsedman Ag)ydnijuep T " Apauuzyf sewioy] lepy
600Z 10 9307 ON 8RO AUNG3 3UA L Uodry a)jsesmeN Faydniyueq T T Apeuusy| premp3 seilioy)
L00ZJOBLON, Mnos Aunod UsAeysliups Kodrisiueg B T TRelingy obpiiqysy ey
_BonzjozzoNT T T Wnog Aines) uojsaly Aowdnmueg T " TseyoIg Adoy)uy saler
_800Z J0 8% ON HnoD Auno) SsSB4 U] molieg - foidnvueg T T ijnd uysE ey
900z 40 1804 ON| —__ unaj Aund) 5uky Godp anseoman - Foydnimueg - ~ KIRUPMOLT) ZIJBH JRweuy
___besLiogron| . HnoY Aluno)) puspapung Kojdnisueq T T T T dgsuniieng Auoyuy
_ B66LJ0 €21 oN|T T unog Ajunagd auk] Uodp sisesmen Zodnayueg R T T TBuAEY e
. Eo0zioszzon| T T " 1indg Auhol yBRolgsaippiy Xodnnjueg S[OUBLY B0 BUUROY
_EDOZ 40 24T o . ___ unoy Aunog qbnoigsalppid fadnixuegl— T ~ 77 Spuel] sauler [joog
___ 9BGLIOGLON) i Uo7 Aunasy uingyoelg Kopdnnjueg - U3P|OH UBABIS § 18A0IS) UBLLION
__rrozpgonl T un63 Aunag) UcpuaT (eiuas Aoydnnjueq|” ~ 7 77 77 Tosdier piseg
J_2OZIOLELON) o unegAjlinoD Wweipng - Aoydnmueg| — WNB&H Teleuiny
_E10Z JOBEZ ON| . ____unog Qunen uoisaly Aodnpjueg T - 1OMOR BUE[ BpURY
_eogiodpiont T Lno) Auno) UojBuiieq ) Koydnijueq T T T auiey DIempy ned
ZA0Z 1S o} o SSawing ui moleq ’ Axdniyueq Tt T TTuosmen Bsam) aueiq
_zozse s oNlTT T T TTTTYinGd AUney vojblupeg Fodnujuig — - pobMEny BAEY
Zioz 10 8a mz*_ wnoD funoy auk) uedn apgeamen| Rordnijueg afenbeap pielabzi)y Lspsegs
,.;ow 10 €B0L ONj  unon Ajunosy aud ) uodn ajseomMON Kojdnbeql " T pobph ueblule, abioso
LLOZJo 18T ON, _  T1R6) AUinoD GBnolqsappin “Aadaniueg) wiessnp Jenbin g Ulessny qisey
_010Z j0 0502 mwl_.,__ unog Ajuno) auk) uodp BjiseamaN| Amdnsuag T uuew Jaag Kuo |
010Z }0 6v0Z ON|  1Inb7 Aundd sUAL Uadp epsesmaN| T Raydniueg ) UUE[Y BULGA A
_owozioczronl T T 7 T TUngd Aunon Tajseouen Aodrusuey| ) UasIy UUKAaly Weydiy
asuadapy wneg| T T T T T U7 fpaniT edy asen - T T awey asen
) ) R B —— _ _ U
. “ R — e e -
e e e . | -
. SO 11 _n-ws.bz.wuzmu_u_;||_<bu< _AQOQ ONISNAOI  HINOMMIONG ¥P O) OFWHIISNVYL 38 OL SASYD
i 019Z " ONJONIIT VOOV ¢ AQDH DONISNIIIY NOLdN NIBOY




1 I TR S At
B .t;.th.w_..ﬂ_m»:‘J._ t
SHOLgiate
e

R

e

_ELDZ 1O LOBI ONJ

i — m.w_,_ME«m.:WO b1l uopepinby Aos)nduwior P 8fuessy aisuise s
__Et0Z o EYL oz_ S Y L YTV o) saukay UOWW| __ uonepinbry Aiosndwng) B P17 Sadinteg ﬂmﬂmmmo _w.mm_.mmmd:m>
FLOZ 0 EEGZT ON; .. ...530s0r Jo unod ybigy uajiepinBr) Kosjndinos T T e e PIT S HIOAMIAN fRmxe;.y
Jvibednvsiony 7 T unog Aiined Gow uopEpinby AtSsinduiog| T T s - " PIT SUGHNOS 1uB|E | By
viOZ |0 BBYL ON; . _ ___®0SNr jayifoy ;mﬂfllmozm_g:g._ Aosindwon| " T T T e s90ja195 BUiping sungmey
_¥h0Z Jo vbi onf e . NN AUNGY UopAeIS vonepinbry Klos|ndwon T T e P17 soedaly
vi0ZJopOEy O . . BONSNT jo unog GO vanepmnbry Losindios T TTeR SIUBYNSUOY BtlyBiy
_ptozjegig ong o T T _ mummm,ﬂﬂruwo yBin] ™ uopepinbry Aiegindiion - T pry suohnpg Asgmeng
_SL0Z 30 1609 by . o _WAG3 ﬁ_._ch weybuiing uotiepinbr Xiosindiion| T TR {(1n) Kojoe 3 wetudosasg sy
OLOTIOZOGON| lilbumm‘mszﬂmmﬁ@ﬁmo?mz uonepinbry Aiosnduion - e Aueditiosy eduen|q Eleiquin

. B00Z Jo 895 oN! bew . . _____HNDD mﬂrm._ooawmm_. uojiepnbiy Aos|nglicn T PI] 018D (iieal eoupapy
. .togzjoGoN; - —_— 1105 Aunty LopAais uailepinb| fosindiuony pen AsUeynsion japus)es oy
~ PLOZJOZEON| TR0y AjUnoD opisswB ] uonepinbry Kosndwgyy| ™ T T s S e e
blOzjogszon Hnog Aunoy Aingusiuen _.__uonepinbry Kidsindwo?) ) i Antiadies ey
Jplozsopgpon| o T o= 10 A3 UBH| ™ ™" GohEpIAbF Aosindinas BN sWeinsuog v
- prozgolgon. _ Unog Alunogy yopalon uoteninby Aosindnony e #17 senunsag eskt] saAoue
. viozjoosron| UNo) Auncsy uoplimg] uonepinbiy Xiosindiiion P11 {promsio]) siualudopaag auosang
510z )0 eg oN| T iman Alunog suk | UodR efisesman uchepinby Losindiion o - P17 §891A198 pjoj)eag 85017
S Pozgo dpon, T unoy Aunon yipied uonepinby Ao nditon P Aunses g N EEE SR
_£10210 509 onNi ] BIYEN[* JO UNOY) yBiN voiepinbi Losinditoy PR Suonniog 198014 BBoq fig
.. flozjogseon; T _____Hnop Aunog Jasada uonepinby Liosndiucy S SUOHN|OS Bleq asidiajug
- b0z pozoN; T ___©90sAf o pnog LBy vonepinbi Kiosjidiuon PN Bin) Bumnston sejeg
£10Z 10 8/18 ON| a2isnf Ja Hinony ybig uoitepinbry Asa5nduior T palu siaukia sue
. PLOZIOPLONI T VinG) Aoy SlI9M SBpLgun | Uonepinbry Kiospdudion T - paiwi s19afo1d ya ) -anaug
_btozjojatony t{es|a a 1@ unosy Kjuncs Uonepinbp Kiosmdiucn pauw (spuepiy) Buiigsuibuy yn S|
_010zj0pgzooN| T Kiysibay omstq weyBuiing uoiepinb|q Kios|nditios) PN §a0IMaG UBLdO|aAs SGY
_tLoz o gez mZ—l --lt:ous_@mﬁoo.;mm\m 1 uadpy 1 8seomeN|  Uojiepinbry Aosjndiucn P slwowseal| jeldalluny tesdomy
vrozqogsigont T ™ unod Ubi wonepinby Kiosinditogy T o P daBpod 1|
blozjogegzon; — T T SNSNr JO BN ybiy uofiepinbjg Aiosindwor) T T = P Euipy
ploZpoogioN T T .. Mnog Alunog Jeisepjon uonepinbiy Kiosinditos N Nstieag
FLOZTIOLLLv ONy 7T TGS jo inod) bip uonepinbr) Qosnduuosy T - T Pl Kusaan) 1
JblOZjeERlzoN; T T T aoienr j01meg ybiy uorjepinby Kiosjndwoyy T PY] SWENEN6s Ty
EIOZJOEZBG ON| . . ©30snr jo unog ybiyy uenepinbiy Kosjndwon T PV spuotiielq g Kisjiamor apwpliop
..plozgogoson| © T T a2Ns0T* JO WMoY YBiH uoiiepinbify A1osjfidizon T Pelwi siavorg ABlauy Aseq
_btozio jroton, - T R ) ubIH uojepinb|7 K1osnditon Pl pIe3 ByoaIqUBI
€L0zjooLoson T T " Sensnr jo wnbs e Gonepinbp Alosjidiey palwI SWwdNsAg Woo
L. PLOZHoggONIT T _1nag Auno?) amarg uoiepinb|7 Alosndwion PejWT] $82IA138 [eADWIAY Gy
_Flozjo9poN; T T 163 Aned resausina |~ uopepinby Axosndwinyy T T pein siaviomAyg
_ploziorzizon BI[ISN[ 0 UNGY yBIR uonepinbi Kiosinduior T Théiuin s
_E10Z J0 929 Oy .l. T unag Aunod uopdors udiiepinbr Alosinduion PA \uswaBieuep Jasfoly rH
_£LozZio kmioz_; i.wm.olollch:ou (1iBiaA jO Bis|} Podmay tojiepinbpy Kiosindiuon rl P17 SasiAeg Buneauibug preloip
__Fhozjoggon, L TTwuned kuned HINOWS}iog uofiepinG] AIGSIRawog T PY Kiiuadien ysition
EHOZIO TSI ON " YinoD Kuing?) salRay uoyiy uonepinbr Aosindiugs - : o T bW iRy
€102 408216 ON _ edijsnr o 1inen GBI uopepinbr Liosnditos - PO SB[ uoiUly

_ bipziogs mz“wt.:o.o Atnog weydsyay) ¥ Je1sasnolg uoliepibry Aiosndiiog . P17 JapUexay liosiea g sieq
_£102 mosm.mmm,mz_ﬁll L 820snr J0 pnog Yhik uojiepinbn Kosndiios)| ] T TGN sovaiiny
| £10Z Jo 7765 on| 89NsNr Jo 1noy ybiy uonepinbi A16¢ndiion CT T T TTTTGAIM §hine e

.
Pt

v
PR

.
ws
3 ink




